PRINTED: 12/15/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345548	B. WING _			C <b>11/04/2020</b>	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C			
ASHTON	HEALTH AND REHABILI	TATION		5533 BURLINGTON ROAD MCLEANSVILLE, NC 27301			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	;	F 0	00			
	10/27/20 through 11/ 2 of 3 complaint alled resulting in a deficien	=					
F 689 SS=D	Free of Accident Haz CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1)	ards/Supervision/Devices (2)	F 6	89		11/29/20	
	supervision and assistance accidents.	esident receives adequate stance devices to prevent is not met as evidenced					
	Based on observation nurse practitioner and failed to stop providir	ns, record reviews, the d staff interviews, the facility ig care when a resident o prevent skin tears and		F689 Residents are Free of Hazards/Supervision/Device (1)(2)			
	bruising for 1 of 2 sar accidents. (Resident	mpled residents reviewed for #2).		<ul> <li>NA# 1 was in-serviced September 25th, 2020 on the protocols and techniques for</li> </ul>	he proper		
	Findings included:			and providing care to Res # become resistant to care ar combative during care. Re	#2 should he nd/or become		
	7/10/18 with diagnos with behavioral distu	nitted to the facility on es which included: dementia bance, schizoaffective sorder with delusions due to		assessed on 9/28/2020 by Nurse Practioner related to behaviors. Res# 2 BIM sco did a medication review and	Psych Service combative ore is 00. NP		
	known physiological	condition, and insomnia.		changes to medications. A terminate care if Res#2 bed	dvises staff to comes agitated		
	dated 9/11/20 indicat	arterly minimum data set ed Resident #2 had short ry problems with severely aking skills; required		<ul> <li>and allow Res #2 time to de will continue to monitor.</li> <li>NA# 1 was in-serviced September 25th, 2020 on the service of the serv</li></ul>	by DON on		
ABORATORY	 DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	E	TITLE		(X6) DATE	

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

11/29/2020

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients . (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days

following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

**Electronically Signed** 

CENTER	3 FOR WEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				CIVID IVC	7. 0930 <del>-</del> 0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED	
							C
		345548	B. WING _			11/	04/2020
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ASHTON I	HEALTH AND REHABILI	TATION			33 BURLINGTON ROAD		
				M	CLEANSVILLE, NC 27301		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From page	a 1	F 6	90			
1 000	extensive assistance		F 0	09	protocols and tachniques for approach		
		nd hygiene; was always			protocols and techniques for approach and providing care to residents with		
	-	and bladder; and had two or			Dementia and/or who are resistant to o	rare	
	more falls with no inju				and/or become combative during care.		
	mioro iano witir rio inje				These techniques include terminating		
	Review of the revised	d care plan dated 10/6/20			care should resident become resistant	or	
		had physical behaviors at			combative and then re-approaching		
		ards staff while staff was			resident after resident has calmed dow	/n	
	attempting to assist ir	n care (hitting, kicking,			in a gentle, calm manner.		
	pushing, scratching).	Approaches included: staff			<ul> <li>Facility found that all residents had</li> </ul>	t	
	-	ruggles with the resident;			the potential to be affected by this		
		onment and approach to			practice.		
	· ·	staff would not force resident			100% of Licensed nurses and nurses.	se	
	· ·	e resident was to become			aides were in-serviced by Director of		
		combative, STOP and try			Nursing on proper protocols and		
	the task later.				techniques for approach and providing care to residents with Dementia and/or		
		e's progress note dated			who are resistant to care and/or becon		
		sistant reported to the nurse			combative during care. These techniq		
		ame combative during care.			include terminating care should reside		
		several skin tears to the			become resistant or combative and the		
		per extremities with bruising			re-approaching resident after resident		
	and swelling to his rig supervisor was made				calmed down in a gentle, calm manner This was completed by 10/1/2020. 100		
	dressings to the area				of cognitively intact residents were	J /0	
		in the facility at the time of			interviewed for knowledge of abuse or		
	1 *	d the resident's injuries.			rough care and 100% of non-interview		
		,			able residents had a skin sweep.		
	Review of the NP's p	rogress note dated 9/25/20			Completed on 10/1/2020, by Social		
		had multiple new skin tears,			Services and licensed nursing, no other	r i	
		arm, and bruising under his			issues or concerns were found		
		nechanism of injury was			<ul> <li>Facility instituted QAPI audits to</li> </ul>	ĺ	
		reported the resident was			review 100% of all skin sweeps for	ſ	
		njuries after receiving his			bruising and/or skin tears weekly to		
	morning personal car				determine issues with care. These aud	alıts	
	I -	exam without combative			will be conducted by the Director of	<b>6</b>	
		I no distress regarding			Nursing or designee and will continue		
	injuries.				three months. Additional in service an training will be provided.	u	
	I		1	- 1	uaning win be provided.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345548	B. WING		4.	C	
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0,00,0	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		1/04/2020	
NAME OF T	NOVIDEN ON SOIT LIEN			5533 BURLINGTON ROAD	DDL		
ASHTON	HEALTH AND REHAE	BILITATION					
				MCLEANSVILLE, NC 27301			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE)  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	Continued From p	age 2	F 6	889			
	<u>-</u>	ated 9/25/20, indicated		QAPI audits will be use	d to identify		
		was observed to the back of		care issues that require furt			
		d. The resident showed no		education/training which wil			
	signs or symptoms	s of pain or distress. The wound		at the time that failure to co			
	nurse applied dres	ssings to the skin tears.		requirements and correction	ns secured at		
				that time. QAPI audits will b	oe submitted		
		ed the incident to the State		to monthly QAPI meetings b	-		
		nt abuse and injury of unknown		of Nursing to review for add			
		A signed statement was		if needed or to determine w			
		nursing assistant who provided		substantial compliance has obtained. Audits will continu			
	,	vities of daily living) care to the resident became		minimum for three months a			
	**	ursing assistant's statement		time if the QAPI team has d			
		nued providing care to the		substantial compliance has			
		resident was hitting and kicking		and maintained the audits w			
		erail, and himself in the head.		discontinued.			
		tant was suspended pending					
	the investigation.	The facility concluded the					
	allegation of abuse	e was unsubstantiated.					
		dated 9/26/20 revealed no					
		ced fracture or osseous					
		ss of the resident's right eye. o gross acute process of the					
	· ·	e and right shoulder.					
	resident's right eye	c and right shoulder.					
	_	ation on 10/30/20 at 2:06 p.m.,					
		n a wheelchair in the dining					
		ng himself. The resident was					
		es and dressed in daywear					
	_	ee shirt covered by an					
	_	eved shirt, tennis shoes, and a is head. There was no					
		erved to the resident's right eye.					
		ponse from the resident to					
	questions.	is in the resident to					
		conducted on 10/30/20 at 12:17 ing assistant (NA) #1 who					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BUILDING			C	
		345548	B. WING				04/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
ACHTON	HEALTH AND REHABIL	ITATION		5	533 BURLINGTON ROAD		
ASHTON	HEALTH AND KEHABIL	LITATION		N	MCLEANSVILLE, NC 27301		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	morning of 9/25/20. was alert with confu agitated but not con 09/25/20, he observed stand from a sitting bed. NA#1 indicated assist the resident between the resident would fixed the resident would fixed status. He immediated odor on the resident allowed him to assist bed so that NA#1 confusion the stated as he remeyeglasses (so he obstited which contained slightly dark, puffy of resident's right eye. wash the left side of resident began kickly knocking over the weare the resident what he became less agitated and NA#1 stated the clean the resident what he became less agitated and NA#1 continued resident attempted the resident of resident attempted the sand swung his when NA#1 placed resident's shoulder. NA#1 denied restrict because the resider top of the ½ siderail NA#1 assisted the resident assisted the	At 1 stated that Resident #2 sion and was frequently abative. NA#1 recalled on red the resident attempting to position on the side of his die entered the room to because he was concerned all due to his non-ambulatory tely became aware of the foul at. NA#1 stated the resident st him in lying down on the bould provide incontinent care. The resident's could remove the resident's could remove the resident's and fecal material) he noticed a discoloration beneath the When NA#1 attempted to a find and swinging his legs are shbasin from the overbed A#1 in the legs, arms, and the stopped attempting to face and calmly explained to be was doing. The resident and the to hit him with his elbow 2 or 3 arm at him 1 or 2 times his opened hand on the The resident calmed down. The resident calmed down. The resident to his wheelchair and station. NA#1 stated he	F	689			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345548	B. WING			C 1/04/2020	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 5533 BURLINGTON ROAD MCLEANSVILLE, NC 27301		1/04/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O ( (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	eye.  During an interview Nurse #1 stated Reconfusion with comhitting, verbal) durindid not observe Rewhen she administed 7:30 a.m 8:30 a.m. did not observe, and the resident was confusionable of the resident was confused by 25/20. She recall approximately 9:30 speaking to the resident when the nurse es nursing station, she on the bilateral upp knuckles of his right resident's right lower swell. Staff Nurse #1 resident what happ what they done to rethis to him, the residenticated that where	on 10/30/20 at 2:06 p.m., esident #2 was alert with bative behaviors (pushing, ng care. Nurse #1 stated she sident #2 with any skin issues ered his medication between m. on 9/25/20. She stated she d no one reported to her that embative on the morning of ed that on 9/25/20 at a.m., she overheard a nurse ident about his skin tears. corted the resident to the exposerved 4 or 5 open areas her and lower arms and on the totwo end fingers. The er eyelid began to blacken and expected and he replied, "look me". When she asked who did dent did not know. Nurse #1 in she questioned NA#1 about sponded that the resident was	F6	589			
	a.m., the former as (ADON) revealed s wounds on the day resident had a blac right eye and 2-min above the left elbov amount of bleeding informed her that R	interview on 11/2/20 at 10:50 sistant director of nursing he observed Resident #2's of the incident. She stated the k, raised area beneath his imum surface skin tears w (size of a nickel) with small she stated that NA#1 desident #2 became combative to wash the resident's face.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	\ \ \ \ \ \ \	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345548	B. WING			C			
NAME OF DE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	343340	B: WillO   	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	ODE	11/0	4/2020		
TVAIVIL OF T	TO VIDER OR OUT FIELD			5533 BURLINGTON ROAD	ODL				
ASHTON H	HEALTH AND REHABILI	TATION							
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			MCLEANSVILLE, NC 27301						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENCE	ION SHOULD BI HE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 689	Continued From page	÷ 5	F 6	589					
	if a resident became of responded he was to calmed, but instead h ADON stated NA#1 w suspended pending in she notified the resident's injuries.	NA#1 the facility's protocol combative. She stated NA#1 walk away until the resident the completed his task. The was informed that he was investigation. She revealed ent's responsible party of the							
	Treatment Nurse reverse Resident #2 when he behaviors where he was combativeness (included grabbing staff by the especially during bath shirt. She stated thes suddenly. She revealeresident become mornursing assistants du sound of the female mappear to calm the restated the resident was her during treatments. Nurse revealed she eskin tears and bruisin she removed the ban by the nursing staff at tears with mild to moderevealed orders were (transparent film dressuperficial skin tear (stresident's left forearm tear on the right knuc and leave steri-strips	arms or hair) during care, hing when staff remove his e episodes would occur ed she had observed the e combative with the male ring care. She indicated the hursing assistants voices sident when agitated. She has never combative towards elevaluations. The Treatment evaluated Resident #2 for g on 9/25/20. She stated dages that had been applied had observed 2 or 3 skin derate bleeding. She initiated: tegaderm plus pad sing) every 3 days for a size of a dime) on the hand a tiny superficial skin kle near the pinky finger; in place, cover with added							
	for the full thickness s (approximately 1-2 cm	rlex gauze roll every 3 days skin tear with jagged flap n (centimeters) in length on iter, upper arm. She stated							

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345548	B. WING _			C 11/04/2020		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 5533 BURLINGTON ROAD MCLEANSVILLE, NC 27301	E	1170-112020		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 689	resident bruised, east beneath his eye and During a telephone in a.m., the Nurse Prace Resident #2 was not and assessments (he resident was alert but answer yes or no que 9/25/20 she was ask due to his right upper skin tears. There was bruising with some still (lower lid). The reside eyeglasses. The resist the assessment with NP revealed it was discome hit the resist there were no definite or a fist. The skin teat though caused by frict treatment was required.	ty quickly. She stated that the illy and had some bruising surrounding the skin tears.  Interview on 10/28/20 at 11:56 titioner (NP) stated that always cooperative with care e would push away). The t not oriented; only able to estions. She recalled that on ed to assess the resident or arm had bruising and two is also small, light linear welling under the right eye ent was wearing his dent was cooperative during no distress observed. The ifficult to determine if dent in the eye because the transpeared triangular as ection. She stated no	F	DEFICIENCY)				
	notified of the bruisin #2 on 9/25/20. He staresident's nursing as that while providing in Resident #2, the resi (swinging his arms a assistant). To avoid a nursing assistant inforarm on the resident's assistant laid the resident to clean the combative. The Interviolent is as a surface of the surface of t	g and skin tears on Resident ated he interviewed the sistant who informed him incontinent care and a bath to dent became combative and hitting the nursing being hit by the resident, the formed him that he placed his is shoulder. The nursing ident on the bed and						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345548	B. WING _			C <b>11/04/2020</b>		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ASHTON HEALTH AND REHABILITATION			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  5533 BURLINGTON ROAD  MCLEANSVILLE, NC 27301		1	11/04/2020		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 689	care was completed a observed the resident discoloration beneath Administrator stated assistant when the reduring care, he shoul situation by leaving the resident could calm or responded he was affunattended due to the	and the resident calmed, he t had multiple skin tears and in his right eye. The Interim that he reminded the nursing esident became combative id have de-escalated the ne resident so that the lown. The nursing assistant fraid to leave the resident falling erim Administrator stated the	F6	889				